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Zona] Transport Corporation
+

«745, [ Shri Maheswar Naik:
\ Shrimati Savitri Nigam:

Will the Minister of Transport and Commurications be pleased to state.

(a) whether the Minister of Transport and Shipping has recently proposed to the State Governmentg concerned to set up a Zonal Transport Corporation for the States of Bihar, Orissa, West Benga] and Assam, and

(b) the reaction of the State Governments in that regard?

The Minister of Shipping in the Ministry of Transport and Commu-
mications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). A statement giving the iaformation required is laid on the table of the House.

(a) and (b). No proposa] has been made to the Orissa Bihar, West Bengal and Assam Governments for setting up a Zonal Transport Corporation.

2 However, in the course of a meeting held in the room of the Chief Minister, West Bengal, on 8-2-1963 to consider certain matters relating to road and inland water transport in the West Bengal-Assam area, it was suggested that a scheme might be formulated whereunder the Governments of Assam, Bihar and West Bengal could be associated with the Road Transport Organisalion set up by the Department of Transport for the movement of essential supplies to Assam and North Bengal,

3. This suggestion has been examined by the Government of India. Since the scheme of the Road Transport Corporationg Act, 1950, does not envisage the establishment of a corporation by the Central Government to provide transport services in more than one State, a proposal for the conversion o! the departmentally operateq road transport undertaking into a limited Company, under the Companies Act, 1956, is under consideration. In case a company is incorporated, it will be open to the Gnvernments of West Rengal, Bihar and Assam to participate in it ag share-holders in due course.
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8hri Maheswar Naik: From the statement, I find that the depar$-
mentally-run road transport undertaking iy to be converted into a limited company in which Bihar, West Bengal and Assam wil] be shareholders. Why hag Orissa been excluded as it also comes under the easterm zone?

Shri Raj Bahadur: It is not essentially a zonal programme, The road transport organisation was set up for a specific purpose, to meet the situation arising out of the strike of the Pakistani crew in the river services.
At present, we have set up a departmental organisation which has ‘o be converted into a company in which the concerned State Governments may join. In case the Orrisa Government shows any desire or anxiety for joining it purely for commercial reasons, that i3 a matter which will be settled only by discussion.

Shri Maheswar Naik: In formulating this scheme, has the regional disparity existing so far as taxation measures are concerned in different Stateg been done away with?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The question is rather extraneous to the original qQuestion.

Mr. Speaker: I also feel likewiss,

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: Is the formation of this corporation taking place simply to keep our shipping service safe from any future action of the Pakistani crew or is it to facilitate the incoming and outgoing trafle particularly in relation to Assam?

Shri Raj Bahadur: In the very nature of things this road transport organisatnion cannot protect our shipping or inland water transport. It is to provide an alternative means of communication because it is a not prudent to dcpend entirely on one gingle line of communication, namely, the railways or to depend on the circumstance of there being no further trouble so far as inland water transport ig concerned, hecause it has to pasy through Pakistan territory.
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Dr. L. M, Singhvi: What is the programme of Government to secure better and greater coordination of road transport in these States and in States of the western borders of India particularly? Is it proposed to have a corporation such ag the one mentioned in the statement laid on the Table for the western border States of India?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I think it would be a far-fetched question. But so far a9 co-ordination with railways is concerned, T think I should reply. We propose to set up a board of management in which representation will be given to the raiways too which will ensure the necessary co-ordination and co-operation between road and

rail.
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Shri Basumatarl In view of the fact that there was a strike by the crew of the Joint Steamer Company, has this corporation been get up to meet such a situation in a time of emergency?

Shri Raj Bahadar: That is exactly the purpose. We cannot anticipate what the Pakistani crew will do and whether they would have an opportunity to strike. It is to meet any untoward situation that this scheme has been envisaged.

Shri R. Barua: If the corporation is not commercially sound, will the Central Government step in to give a subsidy?

Shri Raj Bahadur: This is a Central Government organisation at present.
It is proposed to be run under the Ministry of Transport. The question of subsidy has not yet arisen because we find the first results encouraging.
In fact, we think that if conditions continue as they are even in regard to availability of traffic or goods, 8 might work well

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: Is it the intention of Government to extend the scope of this corporation to other

States especially in the southern gone where nationalisation of bus transport has taken place?
Mr. Speaker: That is beyond the scope of the original question.

Agricultural Implements Centre at at Aligarh

e746. Shri Yashpal Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have started a Centre for Agricultural implements at Aligarh under the Package Programme; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?
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